RESOLUTION NO. 83-/9 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Bill Serr ON THE 4th DAY OF November, 2019.

A RESOLUTION REPEALING RESOLUTION NUMBER 51-10 AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT **BETWEEN** COUNTY THE MONTGOMERY AND THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE FOR THE CITY'S PARTICIPATION IN THE **ECONOMIC** DEVELOPMENT/GOVERNMENT EQUITY (ED/GE) PROGRAM ESTABLISHED BY MONTGOMERY COUNTY.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Montgomery County, Ohio, established the Montgomery County Department of Community and Economic Development pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Chapter 307 for the purpose of developing and promoting plans and programs designed to assure that County resources are efficiently used, economic growth is properly balance, and that County economic development is coordinated with that of the State of Ohio and other local governments; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, acting on behalf of the County, has renewed the Montgomery County Economic Development/Government Equity (ED/GE) Program for an additional ten years beginning January 1, 2020 and ending December 31, 2029; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville wishes to enter into an Economic Development/Government Equity Participation Agreement with the Board of County Commissioners of Montgomery County for the period of January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2029.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Agreement between the Board of Commissioners of Montgomery County, Ohio and the City of Centerville for the City's participation in the ED/GE Program for an additional ten year period beginning January 1, 2020, a copy of said Agreement, is attached hereto, and incorporated herein and marked Exhibit "A".

Section 2. That the Clerk of Council for the City of Centerville shall certify a copy of this Resolution to the Board of County Commissioners of Montgomery County, Ohio.

Section 3.	That	this	Resolution	shall	become	effective	from	and	after	the
earliest day allowed PASSED TH	by law.	h		Da lect	/	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				
PASSED TH	IS 42	- 0	lay of ///	emi	per	. 2019.				

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 83-19, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 429 day of November, 2019.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney